
Bell, Tammi [DOT] 

From: Anderson, Stuart [DOT]

Sent: Wednesday, May 13, 2009 11:10 AM

To: (aknoelting@dmampo.org); (Brad-Neumann@iowa-city.org); 
(jdawson@charitonvalleyplanning.com); (John-Yapp@iowa-city.org); (NTurpin@ecia.org); 
(vbloxham@uerpc.org); (zbitting@dmampo.org); A.Lindenlaub@cedar-rapids.org; Andrea White; 
Becky Nardy (nardy@sicog.com); Bill Christian (E-mail); Brian Tapp (btapp@seirpc.com); Bulat 
Denise (E-mail); Chandra Ravada (E-mail); Chelsey Waterman; Chris Bowers 
(cbowers@indianhills.edu); Chris Diggins (E-mail); Chris Kukla (ckukla@indianhills.edu); Chris 
Whitaker (E-mail); Christine Butterfield; Cliff Weldon; Donna Sampson; Doug Delille 
(ddelille@bistateonline.org); Doug Elliott (E-mail); Dwight@simpco.org; Dylan Mullenix; Ellen 
Foudree (efoudree@indianhills.edu); Greg Youell; Hunsaker Rick (E-mail); Jake Ironside 
(jronside@ecia.org); Jeremy Middents (jeremy.middents@swipco.org); Jgilbert@simpco.org; Joe 
Myhre (E-mail); City Ames; Kellee Van Bruggen (Kellee@simpco.org); Kelley Deutmeyer (E-mail); 
Kent Ralston; Kevin Blanshan (E-mail); Kris Ackerson; Lacey Gilworth 
(lgilworth@charitonvalleyplanning.com); Laura Jobst (ljobst@inrcog.org); Luke Parris; Marty 
Wymore (E-mail); Mary Rump (E-mail); McCullough Gena (E-mail); Michelle Bostinelos (E-mail); 
Mike Norris (E-mail); MJ Broomfield (mj.broomfield@swipco.org); Paul Mullen (E-mail); Reilly 
Wagenbach (reilly.wagenbach@nwipdc.org); Sharon Juon (sjuon@inrcog.org); Sheri Atwood 
(satwood@cyride.com); Shirley Helgevold (E-mail); tdaugherty@charitonvalleyplanning.com ; Ted 
Kourousis (E-mail); Timothy Ostroski (E-mail); Tom Kane (E-mail); Wendy Mihm-Herold; Zach 
James (E-mail)

Cc: DOT-CountyEngineers; DOT-CityRepresentitives; 'Mark Ackelson'; Lisa Hein; Andrea Chase; 
'Rebecca.Hiatt@dot.gov'; 'Troutner, Tracy'; Mahoney, Kevin [DOT]; Adam, John [DOT]; Dillavou, 
Mitchell [DOT]; Franklin, Dan [DOT]; Purcell, Charlie [DOT]; Ranney, Ejon [DOT]; Majors, Shawn 
[DOT]; Bierbaum, Roger [DOT]; Wilkinson, Lee [DOT]; Gray-Fisher, Dena [DOT]; 
'Dora.Guffey@ia.usda.gov'; 's.litts@mchsi.com'; 'MARK.DURBAHN@aecom.com'; 
'gccb@netins.net'; 'dmesserich@jeo.com'; 'millsccbia@hotmail.com'; Clayton, Mike [DOT]; Cutler, 
Catherine [DOT]; Loonan, Andy [DOT]; Rostad, Krista [DOT]; Schultz, Dakin [DOT]; Shea, Sam 
[DOT]; Suhr, Scott [DOT]; Wazny, Lorne [DOT]; Dockstader, Scott [DOT]; Dumdei, Victoria [DOT]; 
Lazarowicz, Tony [DOT]; Morrissey, Brian [DOT]; Schnoebelen, Jim [DOT]; Selmer, John [DOT]; 
Armstrong, James [DOT]; Butin, Robert [DOT]; Catus, Brian [DOT]; Ehlert, Vincent [DOT]; Ellis, 
Kent [DOT]; Gustafson, Tony [DOT]; Little, David [DOT]; Stevens, Donald [DOT]; Tollenaere, Peter 
[DOT]; Tymkowicz, Shane [DOT]; Yanna, Kenneth [DOT]
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To:           Iowa Metropolitan Planning Organizations                     Date: May 13, 2009 
               and Regional Planning Affiliations 
  
From:       Stuart Anderson, Director 
               Planning, Programming and Modal Division 
               Iowa Department of Transportation 
  
Subject:   Adjustment of Recovery Act Project Obligations 
  
  
During the month of April, the first lettings were held for local agency projects funded by the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act).  The April letting results indicate there are some Recovery Act 
projects for which the low bids are less than the Recovery Act funds programmed for the project, as shown in the 
approved Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).  This increases the possibility that not all of the 
Recovery Act funds provided to the Regional Planning Affiliations (RPAs) and Metropolitan Planning 
Organizations (MPOs) will be expended or obligated within required timeframes. 
  
To prevent this from happening, and to maximize the ability of RPAs and MPOs to keep Recovery Act funding 
within the region, the Iowa Department of Transportation (Iowa DOT) will implement the procedures outlined in 
this memo.  These procedures will only be used for those projects where the awarded bid amount plus any other 



previously obligated Recovery Act funds (i.e., preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition or construction 
engineering) are less than the amount of Recovery Act funds programmed for the project. 
  
After a local agency has taken action to award a contract to the lowest responsive bidder and provided the Iowa 
DOT with a copy of the executed contract, the amount of Recovery Act funds obligated for the project will be 
adjusted to match the awarded low bid amount plus any other previously obligated Recovery Act funds.  After this 
adjustment, the amount of Recovery Act funds available for the project will be permanently fixed.   
  
For such projects, the difference between the adjusted obligation and the programmed amount may be 
reprogrammed by the respective RPA or MPO. First, the excess funds may be moved to another Recovery Act 
project where the estimated eligible costs are in excess of the Recovery Act funds currently programmed.  
Second, if enough excess funds become available, a planning agency may add a new Recovery Act project to its 
program.  However, because of the limited time available to program and develop a new project, and because of 
the significant reporting requirements associated with Recover Act projects, the Iowa DOT recommends that 
planning agencies exercise the first option.  Please remember that in order to meet the deadline to fully obligate 
the Recovery Act funding, local agency construction projects must be let for bids no later than January 20, 2010.  
Any Recovery Act funds not let by that time will be transferred to the Iowa DOT for programming.  This will be 
done to assure that the Recovery Act funding is not lost to the state of Iowa.  We are implementing these 
provisions to avoid this situation. 
  
We realize that some projects for which the amount of obligated Recovery Act funds are adjusted downward may 
later have change orders that increase the amount of eligible costs.  In such cases, this will increase the amount 
of project costs that must be paid for with other sources.  Even though this may not be desirable from the 
standpoint of an individual local agency, we think the procedure outlined above is the best method to ensure that 
as a whole, local agencies are able to fully utilize all of the Recovery Act funds that have been provided to them.   
  
Planning agencies that have questions may contact Shawn Majors at 515-239-1288 or 
shawn.majors@dot.iowa.gov.  Local agencies that have questions may contact Charlie Purcell at 515-239-1532 
or charlie.purcell@dot.iowa.gov.     
  
  
cc:  Counties 

Cities 
Iowa Natural Heritage Foundation 
Chariton Valley RC&D 
Dickinson County Trail Board 
Iowa DOT District Transportation Planners 
Iowa DOT District Local Systems Engineers 
Iowa DOT District Engineers 
Iowa DOT Assistant District Engineers 
Becky Hiatt, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration 
Tracy Troutner, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration 
Kevin Mahoney, Director, Highway Division, Iowa DOT 
John Adam, Director, Statewide Operations Bureau, Iowa DOT 
Mitch Dillavou, Director, Engineering Bureau, Iowa DOT 
Dan Franklin, Office of Policy and Legislative Services, Iowa DOT 
Charlie Purcell, Director, Office of Local Systems, Iowa DOT 
Roger Bierbaum, Director, Office of Contracts, Iowa DOT 
Jon Ranney, Director, Office of Program Management, Iowa DOT 
Shawn Majors, Office of Program Management, Iowa DOT 

  
Stuart Anderson 
Planning, Programming and Modal Division 
Iowa Department of Transportation 
Phone: 515-239-1661 
Fax: 515-239-1120 
E-mail: stuart.anderson@dot.iowa.gov 
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